Page:1
RK3288 Board User manual
1 Document information
This document is the RK3288_UIB_V1.4 hardware design manual.
Table 1 Documentation Modification History
The version number Modify the content Head Modification time
V1.0.1 newly built 2021/11/28
Page:2

Pin12 GND 0V
SW2: Button
Model keystroke Interface Picture:
description 6*6*6mm side plug button
The network name Level illustrate
Pa
ge:23
Pin1 RECOVER 1.8V or 0V
Pin2 GND 0V
Pin3 GND 0V
Pin4 GND 0V
SW1：
Model keystroke Interface Picture:
description 6*6*6mm side plug button
The network name Level illustrate
Pin1 RESET 3.3V or 0V
Pin2 GND 0V
Pin3 GND 0V
Pin4 GND 0V
J8：
Model PH2.0-4A Interface Picture:
description PH2.0-4A
The network name Level illustrate
Pin1 HPL
Pin2 HP_MIC
Pin3 GND 0V
Pin4 HPR
6 PCB production information
6.1 PCB
Table 14 PCB Size Parameters
Plate size 14.6x10cm
Pa
ge:24
Number of layers of the board 6 Plate thickness 1.6mm+/-10%
Solder mask color Blue/Green Character color white
Solder mask coverage Via cover oil Pad plating Lead-free OSP
Flying probe test Test all Copper thickness 1 oz
Table 15 PCB overlay information
layer description typical
TOP Signal Layer（L1） 1.6
FR-4 3.8
GND02 GND Layer 1.5
FR-4 8
ART03 pwr Layer（SIG3） 1.5
FR-4 30
VCC04 Signal Layer（SIG4） 1.5
FR-4 8
GND05 GND Layer 1.5
FR-4 3.8
BOTTOM Singal Layer（L6） 1.6
Table 16 Impedance Control Table
layer Single-ended impedance (10± 10%) Differential impedance (10±10%)
50ohm 50ohm 90ohm 100ohm
TOP 4 18mil (refer to
layer 3).
5.0/6/5.0 4/4/4
GND02
ART03 4 5.0/6/5.0 4/4/4
BOTTOM 4 5.0/6/5.0 4/4/4
6.2 PCB Design Rules
6.2.1 Net Class
PCBs are mainly divided into the following categories:
1. Power class
2. Logical classes
6.2.2 Clearance and Creepage
Primary distance information between classes:
1. Between 12V and 12V: 20mil
2. 12V with logic class:20mil
Page:25
3. Logical classes vs. logical classes:8mil
6.2.3 Additional PCB information
1. The maximum current of the 12V trace is 5A and the minimum width is 100mil
2. TVS,ESD devices as close as possible to the connector
3. LVDS signals, EDP signals, Ethernet PHY signals are controlled with differential impedance
control of 100 ohms and USB signal differential impedance control of 90 ohms
4. LVDS signal,EDP signal,PHY signal,DDR signal,Flash signal to do equal length processing, the
signal in the group is controlled within 5mil,  Different groups of signals are controlled within
100mil
5. The WIFI module antenna feeder is controlled with a 50 ohm impedance
6. The PHY core crystal oscillator should be close to the chip, package processing, and the MAC
clock line goes to the inner layer
7. The bottom of the RJ45 connector is cutout
8. The wiring of DCDC needs to consider the loops of dV/dt and dI/dt, reduce the area of the